2022-48 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, 

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO.1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH J.R. ENGINEERING, 

LLC FOR THE BRIDGE STREET WIDENING DESIGN SERVICES PROJECT, PROJECT 

#20-006515, IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE 

HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS ($407,511.00)  

WHEREAS, the City Council awarded the Bridge Street Widening (22nd Avenue to 45th  

Street) Design Services contract (the “Contract”) to JR Engineering, LLC as the most responsive 

and responsible bidder, on April 6, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the total amount of the Contract was eight hundred twenty-eight thousand 

eight hundred forty-five dollars ($828,845.00); and  

WHEREAS, the City desires to add additional scope of work to the Contract to design 

utilities, subsurface utility investigation, and design services to support the RAISE grant 

application and increase the Contract time by 60 days (“Change Order No. 1”); and 

WHEREAS, the amount Change Order No. 1 is four hundred seven thousand five hundred 

eleven dollars ($407,511.00), and the total amount of the Contract will be one million two hundred 

thirty-six thousand three hundred fifty-six dollars ($1,236,356.00); and  

WHEREAS, sufficient appropriation exists for the Project and the Change Order #1; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3-8-90 of the Brighton Municipal Code: “[a]ll materials, 

supplies, equipment, service and construction contracts . .